Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) Ay . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Fllntsh"-e
COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Clir David Wisinger (Chairman)

_ ) _ CSING
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby,
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 30 August 2017
Adele Davies-Cooke, lan Dunbar, Carol Ellis,
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Nicola Gittins 01352 702345

Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones,
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin,
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER,
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 at
1.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Gk

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.




A WO N -

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
LATE OBSERVATIONS
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July
2017.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED
REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) are enclosed.




REPORT OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

Item | File Reference DESCRIPTION

No

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1 056694 - A Full Application - Construction of 32 No. Dwellings Including New Vehicle

Access Point, Public Open Space, Car Parking and Landscaping at
Hawarden Road, Penyffordd. (Pages 11 - 36)

6.2 057185 -R Outline Application for the Erection of 1 No. Dwelling at Land Adj. to
Bryneithin, Gorsedd. (Pages 37 - 46)

6.3 057070 - A Full Application - Erection of Single Storey Extension to Side and Rear of
Dwelling at 18 Moorfield Road, Hawarden. (Pages 47 - 54)
6.4 056692 - A Application for Removal of Section 106 Condition Following Grant of

Planning Permission (P/12/24844) at Bannell House, Chester Road,
Penymynydd (Pages 55 - 60)

6.5 057084 - A Full Application - Extensions and Alterations to Create an 11 Bedroom
House in Multiple Occupation at Pentre House, Chester Road, Pentre.
(Pages 61 - 68)

6.6 057278 - A Full Application - Erection of First Floor Extension at 1 William Close,
Penyffordd. (Pages 69 - 74)

Appeal Decision

6.7 055827 Appeal by Mr. P. Barlow Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council
to Refuse Planning Permission for the Replacement of Existing Shed at
Lloyds Sand & Gravel Maes Mynan Quarry, Denbigh Road, Afonwen -
ALLOWED. (Pages 75 - 80)

6.8 055866 Appeal by Mr. J. Davies Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council
Following the Refusal of Outline Planning for Erection of One Dwelling on
Land Side of Bryn Goleu, Rhydymwyn Road, Gwernaffield - DISMISSED.
(Pages 81 - 86)

6.9 055924 Appeal by Mr. S. Thomas Against the Decision of Flintshire County
Council Following the Refusal of Planning Permission for Outline Planning
for Erection of One Dwelling at Land Adjoining Coed Duon Nursing Home,
Halkyn Road, Holywell - DISMISSED. (Pages 87 - 92)

6.10 | 056201 Appeal by Mr. C. Jones Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council
to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of First Floor Extension
Over Existing Bungalow at 86 Windsor Drive, Flint - ALLOWED. (Pages
93 - 96)




This page is intentionally left blank



16.

17.

18.

Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE
26 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 26 July 2017

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler,
lan Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes,
Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers,
Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, David Evans and
Richard Jones

ALSO PRESENT:
The following attended as local Members:
Councillors Cindy Hinds and David Williams for agenda item 6.4 (056694)

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Development Manager; Service
Manager - Strategy; Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control; Senior
Planners; Senior Solicitor and Committee Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late
observations which had been circulated at the meeting.

MINUTES
The draft minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 were submitted.
Minute number 11 - Councillor Mike Peers pointed out that the
webcasting notice on the front of the agenda did not reflect the advice given
that recordings would be retained indefinitely on the website. The Senior
Solicitor said that the notice would be amended accordingly.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and accurate record and signed by the
Chairman.

Page 5



19.

20.

21.

22,

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) reported that none of the
items were recommended for deferral, however agenda item 6.1 (055775) had
been withdrawn by the applicant following publication of the agenda.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule
attached as an appendix.

APPEAL DECISIONS

APPEAL BY MR & MRS N. & N. MCCADDON AGAINST THE DECISION OF
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION
FOR THE ERECTION OF 17 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED
INFRASTRUCTURE AND ACCESS AT NORTHOP BROOK, THE GREEN,
NORTHOP - DISMISSED (055555)

Councillor Chris Bithell pointed out a typographical error in paragraph
5.01 of the report and asked that the name of the Inspector be included in future
reports on appeal decisions, as previously requested.

Councillor Marion Bateman thanked the Planning Officer (Emma
Hancock) for her work on this application and appeal.

RESOLVED:
That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 17 members of the public
and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 2.30pm)

Chairman

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 26 JULY 2017

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL
055775 Northop Full Application - Erection of a - Application withdrawn by the applicant.
Community Crematorium with Associated Car
Council Parking, New Access,
Landscaping and Garden of Rest
at Starkey Lane, Northop
055430 Llanfynydd Outline Application - Erection of The Planning Officer That conditional permission be granted, in
Community 14 No. Dwellings at Former highlighted the amendment to | line with the officer's recommendation as
my) Council Spectrum Home & Garden Condition 18 and additional amended by the late observations, and the
8 Centre, Wrexham Road, Condition 19 set out in the late | applicant entering into a Section 106
1) Cefn-y-Bedd observations, which had been | Obligation/Unilateral Undertaking as
~ previously circulated. detailed in the report.
Members were advised that
any suggested reduction in
speed limit along the main
road should be discussed with
Streetscene colleagues.
056305 Buckley Town Full Application - Demolition of That planning permission be granted, in

Council

Existing Outbuildings and
Erection of New Detached

Bungalow at Colros, 6 Ash View,

Alltami

line with the officer’'s recommendation,
subject to the conditions and the applicant
entering into a Section 106 Obligation as
detailed in the report.




ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL
056694 Penyffordd Full Application - Construction of | Further comments received That the application be deferred for a site
Community 32 No. Dwellings Including New since publication of the report | visit.
Council Vehicle Access Point, Public were set out in the late
Open Space, Car Parking and observations which had been
Landscaping at Hawarden Road, | previously circulated.
Penyffordd
On behalf of the Local
Members, Councillor Patrick
Heesom requested a site visit
to resolve matters arising from
the application.
Q56779 Saltney Town Full Application - Proposed The Planning Officer That planning permission be granted, in
‘% Council Demolition of Existing Vacant highlighted the additional line with the officer's recommendation as
0 Factory Building and Erection of | condition and amended plans | amended by the late observations,

74 No. New Dwellings, New
Access to the Site and Area
of Public Open Space at Allied
Bakeries Ltd., Chester Road,
Saltney

and recommendation set out in
the late observations which

had been previously circulated.

Councillor A.B. Gregory,
speaking as a member of the
public, raised some issues on
the application.

Mr S. Jones, agent for the
applicant, spoke in support of
the application.

including:

¢ no new material considerations
being raised by the Town and
Community Council by 5pm on
Friday 28 July 2017; and

e the applicant entering into a Section
106 Obligation/Unilateral
Undertaking or early payment for
contributions as detailed in the
report but as amended, to provide
for 9 intermediate affordable homes
for sale at a discount market rate.




ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL

056832 Gwernymynydd Outline Application - Erection of That planning permission be granted, in
Community Detached Dwelling at 'Bwthyn line with the officer’'s recommendation,
Council Gwyn', Swan Lane, subject to the conditions detailed in the

Gwernymynydd

report.

6 obed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6™ SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION — CONSTRUCTION OF 32 NO.
DWELLINGS INCLUDING NEW VEHICLE ACCESS
POINT, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, CAR PARKING AND
LANDSCAPING AT HAWARDEN ROAD,
PENYFFORDD

APPLICATION 056694

NUMBER:

APPLICANT: THE STRATEGIC LAND GROUP & GREEN GATES
HOMES (NW) LTD

SITE: HAWARDEN ROAD,
PENYFFORDD

APPLICATION 13.3.2017

VALID DATE:

LOCAL COUNCILLOR MRS. C. HINDS

MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR D. WILLIAMS

COMMUNITY PENYFFORDD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

COUNCIL.:

REASON FOR SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE:

SITE VISIT: YES — AT THE REQUEST OF LOCAL MEMBERS.

Members will recall being invited to consider this application at the
Planning Committee held on 26 July 2017. At this meeting a decision to
defer the application, pending a site visit by the Members of the
Committee, was made. This site visit has been undertaken by the

Committee.

Members should also be aware that an appeal on the basis of non-
determination has been lodged by the applicant with the Welsh Ministers.
As Members will recall, a 28 day ‘dual jurisdiction’ period exists from the
date of the appeal being accepted by the Welsh Minsters, during which
time the Local Planning Authority may determine the application.

Page 11



Accordingly, the Committee may now pursue one of the following courses
of action. It may either;

1. grant planning permission; or
2. refuse to grant planning permission.
1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the erection of 32 dwellings and creation
of access and Public Open Space on land at Hawarden Road. As the
site is outside of the settlement boundary of Penyffordd/Penymynydd,
the application has been a
[...]
ulus

Panorama Gorsefield

GORSEDD

Gorsedd

Farm

Y Gorseddau L

(Tumulus)

Pen-yr-Orsedd

Bryneithin

Application Site

The Cedars

\
,\\J

N

CYNGOR . Planning & Environment,

SII‘ y Fﬂlnt Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
. * Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Flintshire o

COUNTY COUNCIL Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

L eg en d Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2017.

Planning Application Site

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan |OS Map ref SJ 1476 |

g%ttﬁrsent Boundary

Ferith
Garreg V'Ven

Ty
i mbrbb;y Rbyiel

|Planning Application 57185 |




This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:

DATE:

REPORT BY:

SUBJECT:

APPLICATION
NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

SITE:

APPLICATION
VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS:

Agenda Iltem 6.3

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

6™ SEPTEMBER 2017

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND
ENVIRONMENT)

FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF A SINGLE
STOREY EXTENSION TO SIDE AND REAR OF
DWELLING AT 18 MOORFIELD ROAD,
HAWARDEN

057070

MR R PLATT

18 MOORFIELD ROAD, HAWADEN, CH5 3EZ

2ND JUNE 2017

CLLR H BROWN

TOWN/COMMUNITY
COUNCIL.:

REASON FOR
COMMITTEE:

SITE VISIT:

1.00 SUMMARY

CLLR G HARDCASTLE

HAWARDEN COMUNNITY COUNCIL

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST - IMPACT ON
RESIDENTIAL AMENITY AND HIGHWAY

YES

1.01 This is a full application for the erection of a single storey side and
rear extension at 18 Parkfield Road, Broughton.

1.02 The proposal is considered to comply with Policies GEN1, D2, AC18
and HSG12 of the Flintshire Unitary Development Plan. And Local
Planning Guidance Notes 1, 2, and 11.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION,

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

Page 47



2.01

3.00

3.01

4.00

4.01

1. Time limit.
2. In accordance wit
[...]
may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2017.

Planning Application Site

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan |OS Map ref SJ 3067 |

g%ttslgent Boundary

|Planning Applicaton 57070 |




This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:

DATE:

REPORT BY:

SUBJECT:

APPLICATION
NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

SITE:

APPLICATION
VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS:

Agenda Iltem 6.4

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

6™ SEPTEMBER 2017

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND
ENVIRONMENT)

APPLICATION FOR DISCHARGE OF SECTION
106 CONDITION FOLLOWING GRANT OF
PLANNING PERMISSION - P/12/24844 AT
BANNEL HOUSE, CHESTER ROAD,
PENYMYNYDD

056692

MR AND MRS POVEY

BANNEL HOUSE, CHESTER ROAD,
PENYMYNYDD

22Nd MARCH 2017

CLLR WILLIAMS AND CLLR HINDS

TOWN/COMMUNITY

PENYFFORDD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

COUNCIL.:

REASON FOR
COMMITTEE:

SITE VISIT:

1.00 SUMMARY

REMOVAL OF SECTION 106 REQUIRES A
COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

NO

1.01 This is a full application for the discharge a Section 106 Agreement
relating to a dwelling house at Bannel House, Chester Road,
Penymynydd, which sought to restrict the use of the property to
occupation by a worker in relation to the golf driving range.

1.02 The main issue to be considered is whether there have been any
material change in circumstances since the section 106 was signed

in 1996.

It is considered that the discharge of the Section 106 agreement is

Page 55



1.03 acceptable as the dwelling is no longer reasonably required for the
daily running of the golf driving range.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION,
SUBJECT TO A LEGAL AGGREEMENT

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

Local Member

Clir D Williams
No Response at time of writing

Clir C Hinds
No Response at time of writing

Penyffordd Community Council
No Response at time of writing

400 PUBLICITY

4.01 Site Notice and Neighbour Notification
No Response at time of writing

5.00 SITE HISTORY

5.01 Ref No: P/4/12/1
[...]
tion.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended
decision.

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Responses to Consultation

Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Mr D McVey

Telephone: 01352 703266
Email: daniel.mcvey@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 58



MP
75

rtnove—]

MP .50

SP

Trough
S

PENYFFORDD

Bannel
Bridge

Whitewel
Cottage

Application Site

Ash Tree <
Farm
' L/ Pond
The
Stables
CYNGOR

Dovecote

Bam '

Planning & Environment,

Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

Sir y Fflint
-~ Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Location Plan Scale
S N 3 A2

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2017.

Legend

Planning Application Site

4 . 4 .Eenyfforc

5 R

RS I S,
1:50,000 jis

| Map Scale 1:2500 |
Adopted Flintshire Unitary
: Development Plan |OS Map ref SJ 2962 |
g%ttsrgant Boundary

|Planning Applicaton 56692 |




This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:

DATE:

REPORT BY:

SUBJECT:

APPLICATION
NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

SITE:

APPLICATION
VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS:

Agenda Item 6.5

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

6™ SEPTEMBER 2017

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND
ENVIRONMENT)

FULL APPLICATION- EXTENSIONS AND
ALTERATIONS TO CREATE AN 11-BEDROOM
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AT PENTRE
HOUSE, CHESTER ROAD, PENTRE

057084

MR N GITTINS

PENTRE HOUSE, CHESTER
[...]
's

L eg en d Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2017.

Planning Application Site

fu

! P Q‘%’F.‘enyffor |Map Scale 1:1250 |

°° S5 Model- R Adopted Flintshire Unitary
1| K Development Plan |OS Map ref SJ 3062 |
Y ﬂ@m g"""’“" Kinn) g%tﬁylgent Boundary

- . s R |P|anning Application 57278 |

B\ 2 410 att Em




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.7

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6™ SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MR. PETER BARLOW AGAINST THE

DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE
ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT SHED AT MAES
MYNAN QUARRY, DENBIGH ROAD, AFONWEN -
ALLOWED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 055827

2.00 APPLICANT
2.01  Mr. Peter Barlow
3.00 SITE

3.01  Maes Mynan Quarry,
Denbigh Road, Afonwen

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 9™ August 2016

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 Toinform Members of the Inspector’s decision into the refusal to grant
planning permission for the erection of a replacement shed at Maes
Mynan Quarry, Denbigh Road, Afonwen, Mold, Flintshire, CH7 5UB.
The application was refused by delegated powers, with the appeal
dealt with by way of written representations and was ALLOWED. The
Inspector was Clive Sproule.

6.00 REPORT

6.01  Background
This application was refused on 24" October 2016 by delegated

powers on the basis that the proposal represented unjustified non-
essential development in the open countryside, and thus not
maintaining and enhancing the natural beauty of this part of the

Page 75



6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05

6.06

6.07

6.08

AONB.

Issues

The Inspector considered that the main issues were whether the
proposal would be an appropriate form of development in the
countryside and the effect of the development on the AONB.

Devel
[...]
an |OS Map ref SJ 2064 |
. ; } g%tt nt Boundary
2 h " ta ‘.,n "i : A 8'59 R R R
Loc;tion Plan |Plann|ng Applicaton 55866 |
| L Lol WLor— =~ gl I3




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.9

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6™ SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)
SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MR. S. THOMAS AGAINST THE

DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
FOLLOWING THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING
PERMISSION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING FOR
ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING AT LAND
ADJOINING COED DUON NURSING HOME,
HALKYN ROAD, HOLYWELL — DISMISSED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 055924

2.00 APPLICANT
2.01 Mr.S. Thomas
3.00 SITE

3.01 Land Adjoining Coed Duon Nursing Home,
Halkyn Road, Holywell.

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 26™ August 2016.

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 To inform Members of the decision following refusal of planning
permission in outline of one dwelling at land adjoining Coed Duon
Nursing Home, Halkyn Road, Holywell.

5.02 The application was refused by Officer delegated powers on the 20t
October 2016. The appeal was dealt with by written representations
and was DISMISSED. The Inspector was Mr. C. Sproule.

6.00 REPORT

6.01 The Inspector considered the main issue was considered to be

whether the proposed development would be an appropriate form of
development in the countryside and its effect on character and

Page 87



6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05

6.06

6.07

6.08

appearance.

Countryside
The Inspector noted that the overall vision and strategy aims for the

Flintshire Unitary Development Plan. Policy STR1 states that
development will be generally located within existing settlement
boundaries, allocations, development zones and principle
employment areas and will only be permitted outside these areas
where it is essential to have an open countryside location.

Policy GEN3 is not permissive of development outside these areas
except where it would be for certain exceptions. These aims are to
protect t
[...]
ltant building would introduce something new but given the
variety in built form evident in the area, the Inspector did not consider
that it would look out of place in the street scene.

CONCLUSION

The Inspector therefore concluded that the proposed development
would not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance
of the area. The appeal was therefore ALLOWED.

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Responses to Consultation

Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Alan Wells

Telephone: (01352) 703255
Email: alan.wells@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 94



AR N -
leé o’ CYNGOR . Planning & Environment,
Y Sir y Fﬂlnt Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
. * Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.
Y ot B A Flintshire e
trems of ', 1 > COUNTY COUNCIL Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material

with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

L eg en d Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2017.

Planning Application Site

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan |OS Map ref SJ 2372 |
g%ttggent Boundary

|Planning Applicaton 56201 |

laes-gwyn- %

N ﬂ’}?W!. /(’/ w_'
SRR e S
Location Plan Scale 1:50,000 |

/4.

=7




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 056694 - Full Application - Construction of 32 No. Dwellings Including New Vehicle Access Point, Public Open Space, Car Parking and Landscaping at Hawarden Road, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 056694 - Full Application - Construction of 32 No. Dwellings Including New Vehicle Access Point, Public Open Space, Car Parking and Landscaping at Hawarden Road, Penyffordd.

	6.2 057185 - Outline Application for the Erection of 1 No. Dwelling at Land Adj. to Bryneithin, Gorsedd.
	Enc. 1 for 057185 - Outline Application for the Erection of 1 No. Dwelling at Land Adj. to Bryneithin, Gorsedd.

	6.3 057070 - Full Application - Erection of Single Storey Extension to Side and Rear of Dwelling at 18 Moorfield Road, Hawarden.
	Enc. 1 for 057070 - Full Application - Erection of Single Storey Extension to Side and Rear of Dwelling at 18 Moorfield Road, Hawarden.

	6.4 056692 - Application for Removal of Section 106 Condition Following Grant of Planning Permission (P/12/24844) at Bannell House, Chester Road, Penymynydd
	Enc. 1 for 056692 - Application for Removal of Section 106 Condition Following Grant of Planning Permission (P/12/24844) at Bannell House, Chester Road, Penymynydd

	6.5 057084 - Full Application - Extensions and Alterations to Create an 11 Bedroom House in Multiple Occupation at Pentre House, Chester Road, Pentre.
	Enc. 1 for 057084 - Full Application - Extensions and Alterations to Create an 11 Bedroom House in Multiple Occupation at Pentre House, Chester Road, Pentre.

	6.6 057278 - Full Application - Erection of First Floor Extension at 1 William Close, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 057278 - Full Application - Erection of First Floor Extension at 1 William Close, Penyffordd.

	6.7 055827 - Appeal by Mr. P. Barlow Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Replacement of Existing Shed at Lloyds Sand & Gravel Maes Mynan Quarry, Denbigh Road, Afonwen - ALLOWED.
	Enc. 1 for 055827 - Appeal by Mr. P. Barlow Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Replacement of Existing Shed at Lloyds Sand & Gravel Maes Mynan Quarry, Denbigh Road, Afonwen - ALLOWED.

	6.8 055866 - Appeal by Mr. J. Davies Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council Following the Refusal of Outline Planning for Erection of One Dwelling on Land Side of Bryn Goleu, Rhydymwyn Road, Gwernaffield - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 055866 - Appeal by Mr. J. Davies Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council Following the Refusal of Outline Planning for Erection of One Dwelling on Land Side of Bryn Goleu, Rhydymwyn Road, Gwernaffield - DISMISSED.

	6.9 055924 - Appeal by Mr. S. Thomas Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council Following the Refusal of Planning Permission for Outline Planning for Erection of One Dwelling at Land Adjoining Coed Duon Nursing Home, Halkyn Road, Holywell - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 055924 - Appeal by Mr. S. Thomas Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council Following the Refusal of Planning Permission for Outline Planning for Erection of One Dwelling at Land Adjoining Coed Duon Nursing Home, Halkyn Road, Holywe

	6.10 056201 - Appeal by Mr. C. Jones Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of First Floor Extension Over Existing Bungalow at 86 Windsor Drive, Flint - ALLOWED.
	Enc. 1 for 056201 - Appeal by Mr. C. Jones Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of First Floor Extension Over Existing Bungalow at 86 Windsor Drive, Flint - ALLOWED.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 6th September 2017.

PRESENT: David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike 
Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ian Dunbar and Dave Hughes.

ALSO PRESENT: 
The following attended as local Members:
Councillor David Williams for agenda item 6.1 (056694)
Councillor Chris Dolphin for agenda item 6.2 (057185)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy; Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control; Senior 
Planners; Senior Solicitor and Team Leader – Committee Services.

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

24. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website: 
http://modgov:9070/documents/s44891/Late%20Observations.pdf 

25. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman.

26. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) recommended that agenda 
item number 6.3 – Full Application – Erection of a Single Storey Extension to 
Side and Rear of Dwelling at 18 Moorfield Road, Hawarden be deferred.  He 
explained that at the site visit some Members had viewed the property from the 
garden next door whilst other Members had not.  The Senior Solicitor added that 
there was a lack of consistency, in terms of which Members of the Committee 

http://modgov:9070/documents/s44891/Late%20Observations.pdf


had viewed the application site from the garden next door during the site visit, 
and that this had taken place in the absence of the Chair.  In the circumstances it 
was advisable that the item be deferred to that another site visit could take place 
and that Members of the Committee could then remain together and in the 
presence of the Chair during that visit.  It was recommended that the item be 
considered at the meeting in October with another site visit arranged.

On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item number 6.3 – Full Application – Erection of a Single Storey 
Extension to Side and Rear of Dwelling at 18 Moorfield Road, Hawarden be 
deferred. 

27. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix, including the appeal decisions.

28. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 17 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.52pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6TH SEPTEMBER 2017

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

056694 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Construction of 
32 No. Dwellings Including New 
Vehicle Access Point, Public 
Open Space, Car Parking and 
Landscaping at Hawarden Road, 
Penyffordd

Mr. M. Krassowski, agent for 
the applicant, spoke in support 
of the application.

Mr. A. Wight spoke against the 
application.

Councillor David Williams, as 
local Member, spoke against 
the application.
 

That planning permission be refused 
against the officer’s recommendation on 
the following grounds:

 it was outside the settlement 
boundary in the open countryside 
and would result in the loss of best 
and most versatile agricultural land;

 the proposal represented significant 
harm, undermining local and 
national policies designed to 
safeguard open countryside and 
communities with rural aspects; 

 the impact on the approach to the 
settlement; and

 the proposal would erode the rural 
character and appearance of the 
site and the locality with the 
resulting harm to the character and 
appearance of this part of the 
settlement

057185 Whitford 
Community 
Council

Outline Application for the 
Erection of 1 No. Dwelling at 
Land Adjacent to Bryneithin, 

Mr P. Erasmus, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

Gorsedd
Councillor Chris Dolphin, as 
local Member, spoke in 
support of the application.

057070 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Erection of a 
Single Storey Extension to Side 
and Rear of Dwelling at 18 
Moorfield Road, Hawarden

Deferred until October. Deferred until October.  A further site visit 
to also take place.

056692 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Application for Discharge of 
Section 106 obligation following 
Grant of Planning Permission – 
P/12/24844 at Bannel House, 
Chester Road, Penymynydd

That the Section 106 obligation be 
discharged in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

057084 Queensferry 
Community 
Council

Full Application – Extensions and 
Alterations to Create an 11 
Bedroom House in Multiple 
Occupation at Pentre House, 
Chester Road, Pentre

Mr. N. Gittins, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation and subject to an 
additional condition that a scheme be 
submitted in writing in respect of the 
storage of refuse to which the Council 
needed to approve in writing before 
commencement of the development.

057278 Penyffordd 
Community 

Full Application – Erection of First 
Floor Extension at 1 William 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions listed in the 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

Council Close, Penyffordd report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

Appeal 
Decisions

055827 N/A Appeal by Mr. Peter Barlow 
Against the Decision of Flintshire 
County Council to Refuse 
Planning Permission for the 
Erection of a Replacement Shed 
at Maes Mynan Quarry, Denbigh 
Road, Afonwen – Allowed

N/A That the decision of the Inspector to allow 
the appeal be noted.

055866 N/A Appeal by Mr. J. Davies Against 
the Decision of Flintshire County 
Council Following the Refusal of 
Outline Planning for Erection of 
One Dwelling on Land Side of 
Bryn Goleu, Rhydymwyn Road, 
Gwernaffield – Dismissed

N/A That the decision of the Inspector to 
dismiss the appeal be noted.

055924 N/A Appeal by Mr S. Thomas Against 
the Decision of Flintshire County 
Council Following the Refusal of 
Planning Permission for Outline 
Planning for Erection of One 
Dwelling at Land Adjoining Coed 

N/A That the decision of the Inspector to 
dismiss the appeal be noted.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL ACTION RESOLUTION

Duon Nursing Home, Halkyn 
Road, Holywell – Dismissed

056201 N/A Appeal by Mr. C. Jones Against 
the Decision of Flintshire County 
Council to Refuse Planning 
Permission for the Erection of 
First Floor Extension Over 
Existing Bungalow at 86 Windsor 
Drive, Flint – Allowed

N/A That the decision of the Inspector to allow 
the appeal be noted.


